and Arena oil and natural gas reserve data presented below was derived from each company�s 2009 Annual Report on Form 10-K, which are
incorporated by reference in this joint proxy statement/prospectus. Future exploration, exploitation and development expenditures, as well as
future commodity prices and service costs, will affect the reserve volumes attributable to the acquired properties. The reserve estimates shown
below were determined using a 12-month average price for oil and natural gas for the year ended December 31, 2009. Because of the relatively
high volumes of CO2 produced with natural gas in certain areas of the WTO, the natural gas reserve volumes reported for SandRidge are
reported net of CO2 volumes removed at the gas plants. The gas plant fees for removing CO2 for high CO2 natural gas have been included in
SandRidge�s lease operating expenses as treating and gathering fees. All natural gas delivered to sales points with CO2 levels within pipeline
specifications is included in reported reserves.

Estimated Quantities of Oil and Natural Gas
Reserves as of December 31, 2009

SandRidge
Historical

Arena
Historical

SandRidge Pro Forma
Combined

Estimated Proved Reserves:
Oil (MBbls)(1) 105,349 59,715 165,064
Natural Gas (MMcf) 680,075 57,215 737,290
Total (MMcfe)(2) 1,312,169 415,505 1,727,674

Estimated Proved Developed Reserves:
Oil (MBbls)(1) 38,327 21,145 59,472
Natural Gas (MMcf) 592,777 28,302 621,079
Total (MMcfe)(2) 822,739 155,172 977,911

Estimated Proved Undeveloped Reserves:
Oil (MBbls)(1) 67,022 38,570 105,592
Natural Gas (MMcf) 87,298 28,913 116,211
Total (MMcfe)(2) 489,430 260,333 749,763

(1) Includes natural gas liquids.
(2) Assumes a ratio of 6 mcf of natural gas per barrel of oil.
The following table sets forth summary pro forma information with respect to SandRidge�s and Arena�s combined oil and natural gas production
for the year ended December 31, 2009. This pro forma information gives effect to the merger as if it occurred on January 1, 2009. The
SandRidge and Arena oil and natural gas production data presented below was derived from each company�s 2009 Annual Report on Form 10-K,
which are incorporated by reference in this joint proxy statement/prospectus. SandRidge�s pro forma production data also gives effect to its
acquisition of assets from Forest Oil Corporation, which was consummated on December 21, 2009, as if such transaction occurred on January 1,
2009.

Production for the Year Ended December 31, 2009

SandRidge
Historical

SandRidge
Pro Forma
for Forest
Acquisition

Arena
Historical

SandRidge Pro
Forma Combined

Oil (MBbls)(1) 2,894 4,448 2,004 6,452
Natural Gas (MMcf) 87,461 93,526 2,173 95,699
Total (MMcfe)(2) 104,825 120,214 14,197 134,411

(1) Includes natural gas liquids.
(2) Assumes a ratio of 6 mcf of natural gas per barrel of oil.

Edgar Filing: SANDRIDGE ENERGY INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 47

23

Edgar Filing: SANDRIDGE ENERGY INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 48

Table of Contents

Comparative Per Share Information

The following tables set forth historical per share information for SandRidge common stock and Arena common stock and unaudited pro forma
condensed combined per share information after giving effect to the merger under the purchase method of accounting.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined per share information does not purport to represent what the results of operations or financial